MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

nicebookie samenak

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

-

Mortland:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE,

the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of one hundred and seventy four dollars and forty one cents.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXII.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent, in conjunction with the Land Agent of Massachusetts, to sell timber on certain undivided lands.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with such Agent as may be appointed on the part of Massachusetts, be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered to sell the timber on such of the undivided Public Lands, as lie contiguous to, and near the waters of, the River St. Johns, in all cases where such sale will, in his opinion, promote the interest of the State.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXIII.

Resolve granting compensation to the Chaplains of the Senate and House of Representatives.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Elijah Kellogg, Chaplain of the Senate, thirty dollars for his services; and to Edward Payson, Ichabod Nichols, Samuel Rand, Asa Rand, Thomas B. Ripley, Petrus S. Ten Broeck, Russell Streeter, Elijah Kellogg, Joshua Taylor, and Phinehas Crandall, Chaplains of the House of Representatives, five dollars each, in full for their services, during the present session of the Legislature.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXIV.

Resolve making an appropriation for State Printing.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Todd and Smith, the sum of five hundred dollars, in

part for the State Printing the present year, under the contract now subsisting: Provided however, That all accounts for such printing shall be laid before the next Legislature for allowance.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXV.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to procure a title to the land upon which the State Arsenal is erected, and for other purposes.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to procure a conveyance to the State, of the lot of land in Portland, upon which the State Arsenal has been erected, to hold in fee simple: Provided the same can be obtained for a reasonable compensation; and to cause to be crected a suitable fence around the same.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized, after such title shall have been obtained, to cause to be erected upon said land such sheds and outbuildings, within the limits of such fence, as he may deem necessary for the security and preservation of the public property.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer for any sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, to earry into effect the foregoing Resolves.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXVI.

DOMESTIC BELL

Resolve in addition to a Resolve apportioning State Representatives.

Resolved, That the Plantation known by the name of Township Number Eight, in the County of Oxford, which is not included in any class, shall be included in the class with Rumford, Andover, Woodstock and Howard's Gore, in said County of Oxford, and shall have a right to vote with said class for the choice of Representatives.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]